Program, to fund GWA’s required operating account and operating reserve account balances, to pay 

operating expenses incurred by GWA, and to pay expenses incurred in connection with the issuance of such 

CP but not to exceed an aggregate principal outstanding amount at any time of Three Hundred Sixty Million 

Dollars ($360,000,000), and provided, that such CP shall have a final maturity not later than two hundred 

seventy (270) days after its date of issuance, shall bear interest at such rate or rates and be sold for such 

price or prices in such parameters as may be approved by the Guam Public Utilities Commission and the

[...]

authorizes GWA to issue bond anticipation notes to be issued in anticipation of the issuance of the loans 

referenced in Subsection (a) hereof and of the receipt of the proceeds of issuance thereof, for the purposes 

for which such loans have been authorized. The maximum principal amount of the notes shall not exceed 

an aggregate principal amount of Five Hundred Sixty Million Dollars ($560,000,000) and, provided that 

the issuance, terms and conditions of the bond anticipation notes shall have been approved by the Guam 

Public Utilities Commission and the Guam Consolidated Commission on Utilities, that the sale of the bonds 

shall be approved by the Board of Directors of GEDA.

[...]

rain are hit hard, while many normally wet areas dry up. The Western Pacific is especially susceptible 

to these dry periods. 

(c) The effects of El Nino on Guam’s wet and dry seasons have been significant. The 1982-1983 

event, which cost global damage estimated at Thirteen Billion Dollars ($13,000,000,000) and claimed 

nearly two thousand (2,000) lives, was one (1) of Guam’s most severe dry period. During this period, 

the Island’s municipal water system was unable to adequately meet Island-wide water demands, 

particularly for fire fighting. Severe water shortages and outages were experienced in the villages of